Other (gains)/losses, net 0.9   0.0% 1.0 -   0.0% n/a

Total operating expenses 2,094.2   92.3% 2,032.4   92.4% 3.0%

Stripping off the one-time items, the share of operating costs in total sales dipped modestly to 92.3% from

92.4% in FY09 thanks to focused cost management. Thereby:

� Costs of goods sold – increased their share in Group’s sales by 39bps to 47.9% largely on the back of

changes in the product mix with higher share of private label sales in Group’s sales.

� Marketing and promotion costs – advanced by 6.7% yoy and therewith meagrely raised their share in total

sales by 22bps to 6.6%. Thereby, the key growth drivers were elevated marketing costs in Distribution and

Sports and Functional Food divisions.

� Staff costs – advanced modestly by 1.1% yoy and thereby reduced their share in total sales to 14.4% from

14.7% in 2009. This comes in line with unchanged average number of employees (including seasonal

impact) at 1,790 in 2010 as opposed to 1,784 employees (including seasonal impact) in 2009.

OVERVIEW of PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED ATLANTIC GRUPA AND

DROGA KOLINSKA in FY102

Key figures (HRKm) AG DK 2010

Revenues 2,301.9 2,282.5 4,584.5

Sales 2,268.6 2,244.4 4,513.0

EBITDA 220.0 321.1 541.1

Normalised EBITDA 201.7 321.1 522.8

EBIT 165.0 169.2 334.2

Normalised EBIT 146.6 169.2 315.8

Net profit 106.8 75.6 182.4

Normalised Net profit 97.2 75.6 172.9

Profitability margins

EBITDA margin 9.7% 14.3% 12.0%

EBITDA margin ex. one-offs 8.9% 14.3% 11.6%

EBIT margin 7.3% 7.5% 7.4%

EBIT margin ex. one-offs 6.5% 7.5% 7.0%

Net profit margin 4.7% 3.4% 4.0%

Net profit margin ex. one-offs 4.3% 3.4% 3.8%

In FY10 Atlantic Grupa's P&L account does not reflect consolidation of Droga Kolinska, while pro-forma

consolidation of acquired Droga Kolinska in FY10 depicts the following:

� Consolidated sales would have amounted to HRK4,513, i.e. two times the size of Atlantic Grupa's FY10

sales of HRK2.268,6m on a stand-alone basis.